WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2208 of 2681

& The ALJ

’ﬂw ALJ wmnkx! excluding the urgmhma! duscs and allowing only 50 percent
{$473.887) of the loan program expenditures. The ALJ found that the loan program was
cost cffective and shouid be allowed at 50 percent as a reasonable compromise, allowing the
Mormmmmwmmmmm On the other hand,

‘organizationat dues should be excluded ahogether, according to the ALJ, because the record
'@ummmmm&wmmywmﬁmdﬁtcratcpayers. S

Conmhsm Actiou

- Minn. Sm. $ 2!68.!6. aM. 13 (1992) pcnmts the Camm:ssmn to allow a utxhty to recover

from ratepayers the expenses incurred in economic. and community development. In the
Conunission’s ¥iew, demonstration of ratepayer benefit is a threshold consideration. Without
such a showing, the Commission is not inclined to exercise 1ts dnscreuon to allow the

.Cmmymmuaﬂwmofamhexm ‘

Applyving that principle in this case means that MP’s organization dues expcnse for which
mmcmubmd‘t!nsbmshuwn, will be excluded.

Reyding the loan pmgmm. MP argued that the Commission’s decision in NSP’s 1992 rate
case indicated that if a program is shown to be cost effective it must be allowed at’100 -
percent.  The Commission clarifies that this was not the intent of the Order. Cost—beneﬁt
amalvses of economic development pmgrams are useful in ldcnufymg ratepayer benefit but,

‘once ratepayer benefit is identified, do not require that . ratepayers should pay for such -

programs in full. From the beginning, the Commission’s primary touchstone in this issue
has been that if benefits from the economic development programs are shared by ratepayers-
and shareholders. the costs should also be shared. See the following discussion from the
1992 NSP rate case Order, the first Commission Order to appiy the economic development
statite:

[NSP] has stated that its programs will help the economy of the community,
and a healthy economy will eventually increase NSP’s sales. The economic
development costs will thus benefit NSP shareholders through increased

- profits and will benefit NSP’s ratepayers through additional future sales and
‘delayed rate increases. Itis Iogu:al that economic -

develepment costs should be shared by the utlh*y shareholders and ratepavcrs through
a 50% recovery in rates.””

? in the Matter of the Application'of Northern States Power Company _for Authority to
Increase its Rates for Electric Service in the State of Minnesota, Docket No. E-002/GR-91-
001, FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER (November 27, 1991),

31



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2209 of 2681

The logic of sharing costs in such a situation, cited by the Commission in its initial Order
reganding the economic development, continues to persuade the Commission. In this case,
therefore, since both ratepayers and sharcholders will benefit from MP's loan program,
mmymwﬂ!bemmtdtopawa(mﬂmmomthanhamohhesc economic -
development costs. The Commission’s adgmummls increase net income $320,209.

& SFAS 106
» ,
The Financial Accounhug Stnnclards Board (FASB) adopted Statement of Fmanc:al
Accounting Standards 106 (SFAS 106) in 1990. This standard required the change, for
" linencial reporting purposes, from the cash basis of accounting to the accrual basis of
accounting for recording post-retirement benefits other than pensions (PBOPs). The costs
affected primarity include heahth and life insurance.

SFAS 106 requires the recognition of costs at the time the benefit is earned by the employee
instead of the time that the benefit is actually paid resulting in the recognition of potentially
higher current costs.  Additionally, there is a transition obligation mcurrcd as a resu[t of
m::gﬁomlhecashbmstomnnl bas:sofaccomnng

In the generic proceeding, Docket No. U-999/C1-92-96, the Commxssmn generally .
determined that the new method was acccptablc for rate pmposcs, ‘subject to review in rate -
cases. However, the Commission excluded the increase in costs calculated under SFAS 106
-over the old nx:lhod from interim rates. Instead, the Comm:ssnon authorized a deferral of
the increased cost beginning Jammy l 1993 unul recogmzed in a general rate proceedmg
cmnmeneed within three vears. ~ . _ _

a.  Minnesota Power’s SFAS 106 5 Proposal

MP adopted SFAS 106 accounting on January 1, 1993. In its 6riéinal filing, MP included
$38.,262,892 as test year expense for SFAS 106 costs. The Company reduced this amount by
SS?,J"Zasamﬁtofanupdatedacnmnalsmdy -

The Company indicated that SS 850,403 of the increased test year cost results from higher
annual service cost, the interest component of SFAS 106, and the 20-year amortization of the
$47,223,440 transition obligation.

The 52,.:75,117 balance of the increased test year cost ‘results from the Company’s proposed
five-vear amortization of the $11,875,636 in costs deferred for the years 1993 and 1994.

page 39.

32



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2210 of 2681

The Company also proposed 10 coatinue to defer the increased costs resulting from
SFAS 106 from January 1. 1995 until final rates become effective in this proceeding.
Recovery of the additional amount deferred would be soug,ht in a future rnte case.

MP proposed to externally fund the SFAS 106 obhganom The Company chosc fundmg
vehicles which would maximize the current tax deductibility of the contributions. All
coatributions to a Voluntary Employee Benefit Association (VEBA) established for the union
employees will be tax deductible. The Company will contribute to another VEBA
established for the non-union employees to the maximum tax deductible amount. The
balanoe will be placed in a grantor trust whu:h can only make dnstnbuuons to the VEBA's or
simifar retirement phns. .

The Company also lecogmzed that because the increased SFAS 106 costs are deferred during
the test year by the Commission™s Order in U-999/C1-92-96, it will be necessary to adjust
the Commission’s finally determined revenue requirement for the test year to exclude the
SFAS 106 effects for calculating any refund oflntcnm rates.

b ’ﬂe Deparlment

T&qumnmmndedMPspmpoml forumnnentofthc SFAS 106 costs in 1ts
entirety, mdudim the 537,377 reducnon n ong,mally ﬁled test year expense. .

c. . Senmrs

The Seniors onmnaltv mcommended that the Sll 875, 636 amount deferred for the years
1593 and 1994 be deferred over 20 years instead of ﬁve years but did not take exception to
the ALT's recommendation. .

d. LPI

The LPI recommended that the amount deferred for the years 1993 and 1994 be amortized
over 18 vears instead of five years. The LPI argued that the longer amortization period
would more effectively spread the burden to ratepayers, is permitted by accounting
principles, and is reasonable becanse MP will not have a cash expense for these costs for
many years. ,

e The ALJ
The ALY recommended the VCo'mpany s proposal in its entirety, including the $37,372
adjustmens, finding the benefit programs reasonable and prudent, the external funding

mechanism reasonable and prudent, and the five-year amomza‘uon rcasonablv

The ALJ found the five-year amortization reasonable because it is consistent with the
Commission’s decision in NSP’s 1992 electric rate case (Docket No. E-002/GR-92-1185)



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2211 of 2681

“where a threewyesr amuortization was permitted.  The costs relate to 1993 and 1994; a five-
yegr amortization makes it moee likely that customers receiving the benefit will be the
customers paying tor it. Further, the amounts at issue are considerably Jess than the
trunsition obligation where the 2(-year amortization is appropriate. :

f. ~ Commission Action

e Commm adopts the mmmcmhxm of the AL.E No party raised objection 10 the
level of affected benefits provided by the Company, the apphcanon and calculauon of the
_mnmmkrSFASlﬁﬁ.mtheﬂmmlfmdmg, o

The pmpoml t0 incorporate SFAS 106 costs in tlns rate pm.ecdmg are consistent with prior
raie decistons regarding SFAS 106 costs. Thepmposnhegardmg!hccxtcmal funding
assures maximuem tae deductibility, while also preserving greater security of thc funds when

cnumedmalwmmeﬁuﬁngmhods.

- The Commonmptsme ﬁve—warmortmnon of the costs incurred for 1993 and 1994,
The deferral mechaniam was adopted by the Commission in the generic SFAS 106
proceeding, U-999%/C1-92-96, for the purpose of reducing the need for utilities to file rate
cases by January 1, 1993 to recover the increased costs resulting from SFAS 106. The
 deferral was nos intended as a vehicle to postpone recovery of the costs.

- The ﬁ\'c-vw m&zzﬁon pmposcd by the Company will better relate the costs to those

customers receiving service in 1993 and 1994, while substantially rcdu.,mg the rate effect
from what it would be with a shoster recovery penod '

The Commission will allow MP to continue deferring the increased cost resulting from
SFAS 106 until final rates are effective in this proceeding, for consideration in a future rate
case. This wili allow MP to potentially recover its costs while facilitating this proceeding.
At the time this Order is prepared, it is not possible 0 estimate when final rates will be
-effective due o the potential for further legal process following the issnance of this Order.

- The Commission will 'accept the adjustment {o test year experise for the updated actuarial -
smdy. - This reflects better information and reduces test year expense by $37,372.

- SFAS 109
FASB issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standard 109 (SFAS 109) in early 1992.
‘This statement addresses the presentation of deferred taxes in financial statements. For
regulated utilitics, the statement is generally revenue neutral for rate purposes.

a. Minnesota Power’s Propesal

MP indicated that although SFAS 109 is generally neutral for rates, SFAS 109 does adjust
the deferred tax bafance for changes in tax rates. Because federal income tax rates changed



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2212 of 2681

from 34% to 35% in 1993, MP proposed o increase defemd taxcs by $376,954 for the test
vear in its original filing. This represents a two-year amortization of the total amount of
change in deferred tax resulting from the changed tax rates. The Company cited its most

- recent rute case (Docket No. E-015/GR-87-223) where certain excess deferred taxes resulting

&ma&«mﬁaﬂumﬁmrﬂm&dmmﬁuowam‘mmw

b.'l'hebtpmaent

The Department indicated that the Company’s proposal was msonablc and consistent with -
Commission precedent regarding the treatment of deferved taxes and changcs brought about
by changes in tax rates,

c. LP!

LP1 did not object to the change to deferred taxes, but did recommend that the amount be
amogtized over 33 years instead of 2 years. LPI cited section 203(e) of the 1986 Tax
Reformz Act which protected the majority of deferred !axes, pmentmg excess deferred taxes
from being retusned to ratepayers more rapidly than over the remaining life of the underlying
asset. Thaefom. LPI axgued that precedent supponed a longcr amommnon pcnod

" d. The ALY
The ALJ m:ummcnﬁed tlnt tbe: Cmnpany s proposal be adoptcd cmng Cornmnssxon
pwwdnn in the prior MP rate case.
" _Co-mmmon Action

The Commission accepts the recommendation of the ALJ and will make no adjustment to the
original filing. |

The two-vear amortization is consistent with the treatment of a decrease in the deferred tax
resulting from the Tax Reform Act of 1986 as approved by the Commission in MP’s 1987
rate case. There the decrease in deferred tax was amortized as a reduction in revenue
requirement over two years. A two-year amortization will more likely collect from

" customers that are on the system at the time of the tax change, preventing intergenerational

transfer.  Arguments citing the protected status of some deferred taxes under section 203(¢e)
of the 1986 Tax Reform Act are irrelevant here. The record indicates that the deferred
amounts at issue here are not covered by section 203(e).

10. S[-'AS 112
FASB adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standard 112 (SFAS 112) in 1992. SFAS

112 requires a change. for financial accounting, from the cash basis to the accrual basis for
costs such as long-term disability and worker's compensation. Basically, prior accounting

35



T

WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2213 of 2681

recunded the costs related to such chims over the severa! years' duration of the claim. SFAS
112 accounting will require recording the estimated total cost of the claims in the year that
the event heading to the cluim vccurred.  As often occurs with a change from cash
accounting o accrual accounting, there is a transition balance to address,

. Mimmm Pmcr’s Propmal

MP mpml SFAS 112 accountmg on January l 1994 There is a one-time transition
amount of $1,503,282 for the Minnesota jurisdiction. MP initially included the full amount
m the test y~ar without mttzanon. Later, MP agreed to a th:ee-year nmomzauon

b. 'l'he anrtmtnt

The Department did not oppose the change in accounting, but dxd recommend that the

trmmmmbcmomzedmaﬂnmym
c. Scnius_ |
Tthmscﬁdmtnppnscthcchangema:cmmhng. The Seniors. ongmally proposcd that

the entire transition amount be excluded from the test year with consideration for some form

of surcharge mechmnsm. Homer the Semors dxd not except to the recommendauons of
the AL) -

L u-l

LPt did not opposc thc change in accounhng, bnt dxd recommend that the transition amount
be amortized over 20-years. LPI argued that there was no reason to compress the transition
period and unnecessarily increase rates. Accounting does not require mcludmg the full
ammofﬂntranmtmnamomtmoncym ST .

e. The ALJ

The ALZ recommended the adomioﬁ of the Company’s proposal, with the modification to a
three-vear amortization period as recommended by the Department and agreed to by MP.

The ALJ found that it is reasonable to include the transition amount usir.g a three-year
amortization. There is no reason to further delay this matter because all relevant facts are
known at this time. Deferring this matter to a future rate case does not facilitate a timely
transition to accrual accomltmg, which reflects more accurate matching of beneﬁts with

COStS.

The ALJ rejected a 20-year amortization finding that the claims will be incurred within four -
or five years. A three-year amortization mitigates the rate impact.

36




WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2214 of 2681

(A Cmnasioa Action

The Cnmmm ahpts the ﬁndmgs and recmndauon ot‘ lhe ALJ F‘hts increases nel
Ln.ﬂme SS&EJ?&

I Rate Case Expense
-~ Minmh Pmrers Pmponl
The Compmycstmcd lutntcmexpmsesal Sl 1?0853 for lhxs rate case,
'l'&c(‘nmpmypwwsedaﬂme-ym amortization rcsuﬁnngmatcst year expense of

$390,264. An unamortized balance of $398,588 was included in rate base. MP agreed to
the n:mmemon of the Dcpmtmem to alloune $4,137 10 non-utthty actwny

_h;_ Tbel)antment :

Thmpummdcdﬁmﬂ 137 oftestymrexpenscbeallocated t> non-utility
activities. mwmmsmmmdanmbmdonlhcsxgmﬁcwtamoum of .
time spent verifying that the rate case was based on costs pertaining only to the Minnesota

- jurisdiction. lel)anmmdndmtmhumscobjecttothelmloramortlzatxonofthe S

pmpmadcxpam
c. The ALJ

The ALJ recommended the adoption of MP"s proposal, as adjusted by the recommendation
of the Department to aliocate a portion to non-utility activities. The ALJ found the proposal
b | _ o -

d Commission Action

The Commission will accept the Company’s proposal as modified by the Department’s

~ proposal. It is appropriate that rate case expenses be ailocated to the non-utility activities
when those activities require additional review to assure that the rate proposals are properly
based on the posts of providing utility service. The Comrrussnon wiil reduce test year

 expense by $4.137. _

The Commission continually seeks to keep rate case expenses as low as possible. Absent

further challenge to MP’s proposil, the Commission will accept the remainder of the costs
and amortization proposal as reasonable for purposes of this proceeding.

37 -



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2215 of 2681

S - A me«c-mmmmu
a  Minnesots Power’s Propesal -

In order to secure contract extensions from National, H:bbmg Tacomte Inland, Eveleth
Mines, and USX, MP made cash payments totalling $12.58 million to the companies in -
exchange foe contract amendmenis. MP indicated those payments helped assure fixed cost .
recovery of over $173 million. These payments were largely made between 1988 and 1994,
MMMWofﬁecmmﬂnmbymcCommom The
'Cmmm&mmmmmathenmclheconuacBmappmved MP
ummdrwmomthehmoﬁhemnmtcxtmm B

For the test year, MPmchﬂedanmwtmdbalanccofSI 795,337mratcbasc anda
re\moﬁ'se: of 5574359 for the test year mrtmnon.

|.l~': Thcl)eputmt
TheD:pmuncnt'wncwcd!lnsmandrecommcndednoadjustment
c .LPl |

LPI recommended that the entire amount be. dxsallowed from rate recovery. Altematwely,
LPI recomasended that the amount be amortized cqua!ly over a seven-year period instead of
ow::!hchmo!‘thcassncﬁedconkac!ammdmmts. .

4. The ALY __
The ALY recommended that the amortization be allowed as proposed by MP. The ALJ
found that the contracts contributed to rate stability, benefitted ratepayers because lack of
contracts would lead to increased risk, and that the Large Power customers receiving the

cash payments did so unders:andmg that MP could reque:;t recovery in rates. Thereis a
benefit 1o the entire system.

e.  Commission Action

The Commission accepts the Commm s proposal as rccommendcd by the Department and
the ALY No adjustment 1s nec&csary

The Comm:ssmn finds that amortizing the payments over the lives of the refated contract
amendments more appropriately matches the costs with the benefits. Levelizing the
amortization over seven vears could lead to deferring costs to a future period for which there
are few associated benefits. In the normal course, the test year concept suggests that a
snapshot is taken of events occurring within a 12-month period. Following a formal rate
process, rates are estabhshed which are anticipated to be in effect until they are no Jonger

38



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2216 of 2681

reasonable, at which time the Company can seek rate retief or an investigation can be
inttiated by the Commission. While some costs may decrease, there may also be other costs
which wﬁtummaﬁ\mmmmmm

The Commission did not resolve rate recovery at (he time the contract amendments and
payments we'e approved.  Rate recovery was reserved for a rate proveeding. There was no
xmhcmm that the Cmy was p:evcnted l'wm seekmg rate recovery.

" The Commission finds ﬂm the contract smendments prevented the Large Power customers
from operting without contractual commitments. | Without commitment, MP"s risk and cost
.of capital would increase which would be borne by all ratepaycrs Managing this risk is a
benefit for the en!uc systcm. . _

13. EPRI Dues.

In MP"s most recent general rate case, MP 87-223, the Commission excluded that portion of
dues paid by MP to the Electric Power Research Institute (EPRI) which supported nuclear
~ power research. The Commission found that nuclear research provided little or no benefit to
MP’s ratepayers. The Commission found that MP had no nuclear generation and purchased
" hunle power from the MAPP systcm, wbe:e some nuclear pawer 15 produced '

| n. - \immmta l’ower’s Propasal

NiPmclndndtheﬁaﬂamomnoftheEPRIdmasatestywexpensc approxunately $1.5

miliion. It was esnmaled that $269,301 represents that pomon related to nuclear research
b LPI |

LPI recommended that the nuclear portion of EPRI dues be etcluded in ths case as it was in
MP’s most recent rate case.

c. The ALJ
The ALJ recommended that the full amount of EPRI dues be allowed.
The ALJ found that ratepayers receive benefits from the research dues, including research.
MP referenced studies showing cost benefit ratios of up to 13 to 1. The ALJ indicated that
there is no challenge to MP’s evidence.
The ALJ also found that nuclear research has been applied to non-nuclear facilities. Further,

MP cannot derive benefits unless it is a full member of EPRI. - Even as a full member, MP
cannot designate how its dues will be used.

39



T TS Wi e e ot

WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2217 of 2681

'd. Commissioa Actien

The Commission will accept the Compnny s proposal to include the full amount of the EPRI
dues as a test yeor expense. No adjustment mll be made,

. The Commission has a history of supporting research actwmes The Commission further

recognizes that research involving electric utility service can be extremely costly for a single
utility. Combining the efforts of many utilities thmugh the EPRI orgamzauon makcs it

possable to conduct mch more cﬂ‘xcsently

The mmrd contmns mdencc that the bcnefits of the EPRI research a.,uvmcs excecd the
costs!oMPbyarauoofupto 13-to 1. Further, the MP system receives benefits for the -
nuclear portions of dues even though MP does not have nuclear facilities. Nuclear research
can be applied to non-nuclear facilities. As a member of MAPP, MP conducts exchanges
and transactions w:lh olher MAPP members, some of which operate nuclear fac:htles

14. ancnl Commnmcatxons .
' Pmtmg Stock Certificates =
I-"mnml CommnmuonlMeenngs

Inits FNDINGS Ol-‘ FAC'I‘ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER (March 1 1988) in
the Company’s most recent rate case, MP 87-223, the Commission excluded sumlar costs.
However, in its ORDER AFTER RECONSIDERATION (May .16,1988), the Commission

found that these activities are also necessary for conducting utility business. The
Commission allowed a portion of the costs after allocating based on a utlhtylnon-utlhty

allocation factor.

a. Minnesota Power’s Proposal
MP included $6,991 for printing stock certificates, $31,255 for financial
communication/meetings, and $31,306 for other financial meetings. These amounts were
calculated using an allocation of 55.2% to the utility, the balance to non-utility.

b. LPI

LPI recommended that these amounts be disallowed as they were in the most recent MP rate

c. The ALJ

The ALJ recommended allowmg these costs as was donc on reconsideration in the most
recent MP general rate case.

40



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2218 of 2681

K S Comhsion Action

~ The Commission adsopts the recommendauon of the ALJ. No adjustmem is necessary

because the costs have been filed in a manner consistent with the prior action of the
Commiz»aon. There is no evidence in this record to suggest the need for ‘departure from that

precedent,

15. | l.zghhtive Monitoring

In the Company s most recuxt rate case, MP 87-223 the Commnss:on dlsallowed costs :
related to a spcual legxs:lan\'e pro;ecl and leglslau\'c presentatmns as lobbymg expenses not
necessary in the pm\nsmn of semce. :

2. Minnesota Power’s Proposal
In this case, MP included 5102,231 as test year expense for legxslauve momtonng

b. LPI |
LPI recommended that this cost be excluded based on precedent in the prior rate case.

c The ALJ |
The ALJ recommmdcd that the cost be allowed Momtonng is not lobbymg It is in the
interest of ratepayers and necessarv for the provision of service to analyze and develop
positions on public policy issues related to electric operat:ons These costs are deductible for
tax purposes, while lobbying costs are not. . .

d. Commission Action

The Commission adopts the recomméndation of the AL). No adjustment will be made. The

- costs at issue differ in nature from those addressed in the prior rate case. It is necessary to

monitor legislative activities, analyze, and prepare positions on public policy issues. These
costs are identified separately from lobbying costs in the budget and are included as federal
tax deductions. The record indicates that lobbying costs are not tax deductible.

16. Conservation Expense
The Commission approved a deferred debit accounting mechanism and conservation tracker

account in MP’s most recent rate case, MP 87-223. Conservation costs recovered in rates
and conservation expenditures are entered to the tracker account. As of November 30, 1993,

- the expenditures exceeded recoveries by approximately $7.6 million,

41




WPD-6
Cited Documents
. Page 2219 of 2681

The (\WW&&&% mwmnmgmnadjmmm {CPA) in docket E-
OISAM-93-996. The adiustment is included ax a pant of the “resource adjustment” shown on
the bills. The objective of the CPA is to provide a mechanism for MP to recover the '
| mmmmpmm T‘heCPAubungcoﬂwteddmngﬁmiMmmpeﬁod

. Mﬁmhl‘cuer’s?nponl

The Cmmypmpmda test year CIP expense of 87, 53:&568 madc up of approxlmately
$4.8 million of test year expense and approximately $2.7 million amortization of the
previowus tracker balance. MP proposed that the CPA be set a zero at the time final rates
determined in this proceeding take effect. TheCompanyspmposalwouldesscntm‘!y
mhmmdemMCPAmtmhaseme& '

TthmnmyMagwdmﬂmwdﬂmofﬂchpaﬂmem
b. Thebepamﬂt

T&WmmmdedﬂmﬂuCompmystcﬁymClPexpmsebesetat
$3,544.395 instead of the $4.8 million amount. ' The Department recommended that it is
more appecpriate for the curment test year amount 1o reflect the costs 01 programs approved
by the Department. . ‘Ihemon:uapptovedfonhctestymrbyﬂwDepamnemmDocket :
E—OleCIP—%—?ﬁ?mSSMJ% e , .

The D.:;mtmmt also tecommendcd that the amortization of thc prevmus tracker balance not

be incloded in the test year. . Further, lthcpamnentreaommendedthattthPAbereduced .

mmatﬂ:eumeﬁmimdﬂcrmmdmthlspmceedmgarcplacedmtoeffect TheCPA
\mtddmmatmmﬁlsmhmasamCPAxscalculatedzntheupcommg CIP
ad_;ustmeutﬁlmg. o _ © _

The effect of the Department’s recommerdation is that ¢ base rates determmed in tlns
proceeding would include the estimated current CIP expenses for the test year. Recovery of
previous tracker balances would continue with the CPA to be determined in the next CIP
adjustment filing. Additionaliy, approved lost margins and carrying charges would also be
recovered through the CPA instead of base rates. The Department recommended that MP re-
estimate its lost margin per kWh in its compliance filing.

The Depanmem also recommended that the test year CIP expense be collected on a per kWh
basis and that the CPA continue to be collected on a percentage of revenue basis.

The Department calculated 2 conservation cost recovery charge (CCRC) of $0.0007822 per
kWh based on test vear costs of $5,544,395 and. sales of 7 088,234,000 kWh, before National

. restart.

c. Commission Action

The Commission accepts the recommendations of the Department which were acceptcd by

the Company and the ALJ. Test vear conservation expense will be decreased by $1,991,173,

increasing test year net income by $1.167,425.

42



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2220 of 2681

he Commission finds that removing the amortization of the prior tracker balance from base
rtes 13 appropriate.  The base rates will be set to reflest an approved level of test year
conservation expense, while the CPA will include the amontization of the prior tracker
dalance. Ouly the timing of the recovery of the past balance will be slightly modified; the
recoverability will not be impaired as a mesult of this action. The Commission will direct
MMCPAbesehﬁmuthzumeﬁmirmsdﬂammed mlmsproccedmg become
eifective.

The Commission finds it appropriatc that test year CIP costs be collected on a per kWh
hmawlﬁklbeCPAmntmwbeeoikctcdmapcrcenmgc of revenue basis. The CIP
costs inciuded in base rates are allocated 1o ¢lasses besed on the rate design determinations

~ made in the course of this rate proceeding. Collecting the CPA on apcrcentagc ofrcvenue

hmwﬁia&qmlymmchmcmedmgnmlmomhm&

Tthomonmﬂsqumdetmveryoﬂoa margmsandcarrymg
charges through the CPA instead of buse rates.  Recovery of lost margins is permitted on a
trial basis which may not be extended. - Allowing recovery in the CPA will provide the
Cm&wmmmwovedm\»hdepmmngtheoppoﬂmmy to
mdnsemslsihnwnmblenes& .

The Cmmmm will dimcttlm the Company mclude in ns comphance ﬁhng in tlus docket
mabnhtwnsofhstmgmpa-k%reﬂemngthc ratc changes resultmg from thls

" The Cmmen ﬁnds t!nt the appropnate tést '}'ﬁr CIP' expendlture to'usé'for Calc'ul'atmg'
the CCRC is $5,544,395 as peoposed by the Department, MP, and accepted by the ALJ. “The
Commission also finds that the appropriate test year sales volume for calculating the CCRC
is 7,088,234,000 kWh (before National Stipulation). As discussed in the National Stipulation

section of this order, the restart of Natioral increases test year kWh sales by 243,268,000.
Asa rault, the Commxsson calculates a test year CCRC of$0 0007562.

The Vauoml Stipalation ncreases kWh sales by an addmonal 311,746,500 beginning
Janvary 1, 1995, As a result, the Commission ca]culalcs a CCRC of $0.0007254 beginning
Jamuary 1, 1995,

17. Beginning O&M Budget
UPA Egualization

a. The Dopartment
In its review of the Company’< test year budgets, the Department identified an error resulting

during MP’s conversion of its budgets from the responsibility centers to the cost of service.
This resulted in an overstatement of O&M expense of $54,217 in the begmmng O&M

budget.

43



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2221 of 2681

Also, the Department identified an erroc related to an allocstion of carrying costs for the
UPA equalization.  This error resulted in atlocating a carrying cost to a deferred account
instead of an expense account. This understated test year expense by $98,915.

: b. Cmuission Action o

The Commission will motporatse tlme uncomestcd adjustments mcreasmg test year cxpcnse
by $44. 698. o g _ : _ :

18 Pmpcrty'l‘axes
 :. 'l'he!)epamnent o

At the time dtrect m:xnon} was ﬁled, the Depattment w:thheld judgment of MP’s pro;ccted
test year property taxes until actual 1993 taxes payable in 1994 could be revnewed '

Dwring the mdenuary hearing, schedules reducmg propcrty taxe_s by $l,564,133 were

The Company agrecdwnhthe a;ijustinent. and the ALJ incorporated the adjustn:’xe'rrlt'. m{hout N

b Commiasion Acﬁon .

The Commission accepts this lmcontested adjustment and will reduce test year property taxes
by $1.564.133.

19.  Non-Utility O&M Allocation
‘a. The Department'

Tte Department identified that the Company did not apply an A&G assessment to labor
reliting to expenses that were charged to non-utility but not billed to a subsidiary or non-
regulated customer. The Department recommended that an allocation of A&G costs be
applied to all non-utility O&M labor expenses that have not been assigned A&G costs. This
adjustment reduces test year OZM expense by $154,699.

The Company agreed to the adjustment and the ALJ incorporated the adjuéﬁment.
b. Commission Action

The Commussion accepts this uncontested adjustment and will reduce test year expense by
5154,699. _



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2222 of 2681

C.  Operating lncome Sﬁmmary

The Company proposed an opemnng income of $27,114 613 int the ongmal filing.
incorporating the above findings, the Commission concludes that the operating income. for
the test year (including the effects of SFAS 106 and the 1994 cffccts of the National

Sttpulanon) is $31,890,642 sas follows:
Sales of Electricity by Rate Class ' L $270,010,391
LP Interruptible, Dual Fuel ' R " 26,266,450
Other Electric Revenues S ' 33,863,764
Other Revenues o _1,988.766
To:al Opemnng Revenues o 332,129,371
Operations and Mamtcnance o - - 222,353,727
Depreciation - A . 31,031,395
Ameortization . : ' 1,092,799
Taxes Other Than Income S e 36,326,133
State Income Tax T A T 509,025~ - - .
Federal Income Tax o 10766279
- Provision for Deferred Tax(ney) - .. - 3,067,577
Investment Tax Credit -~ . = 51,350,982
Total QOperating Expenscs IR -~ 300,660,799
Operating Income Before AFUDC - 31,468,572
AFUDC ' _ o 422,070
NET OPERATING INCOME $ 31,890,642

XIV. RATE OF RETURN

A.  Introduction
The overall rate of returmn represents the percentage the utility is authorized to earn on its
Minnesota jurisdictional rate base. - The overall rate of return is determined by the capital -
structure, which is the relative mix of debt and equity financing most of the rate base, and
L= casts of these sources of capital. The Commission will first address the capital structure,

then the costs of debt and preferred stock and the cost of equity. Finally, the Commission
will put these factors together to derive the authorized overall rate of return on rate base.

45



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2223 of 2681

Six partics submitted rate of return testimony in this proceeding. Testifying for the

Company were Arend J. Sandbulte, James K. Vizanko, David G. Gartzke, and Roger A

Morin. Eilon Amit testified for the Department. Matthew L. Kahal testified for the RUD-
OAG. LPI provided testimony of Richard A. Baudino and Randall ). Falkenberg, Peter W,

Ahn testified for LLPG, and Ronald L. Knecht submitted testimony on behalf of the Seniors.
: 1. Summary of the Parties’ Positions
The teﬂomng table slwws the capital structures pmposed for use in this cas;

o 47.00% '
5.00%
 45.00%

MP denved its pmposod mpnal structure fmm that of MP-Consohdated 1t subtractcd from
the common equity balance an average test-year investment in non-utnhtyfnon-regulated
activities of $228,787,500. MP reversed certain accounting entries associated with its two
leveraged Employee Stock Ownership Plans in order that neither plan will have any .
implications for the regulated capital structure or adversely affect the cost of service to
ratepayers. Finally, MP increased the level of common equity by the unamortized balance of

pteferredstockcallprammsandmuanceexpenses

b. Department, Large Light and Power, and Seniors

MP’s proposed capital structure was adopted for use by the Department, LLPG, and the
Sentors. _

c.  RUD-OAG

The RUD-OAG proposed to reverse MP’s adjustment adding the unamortized balance of
preferred stock call premiums and issuance expenses to the common equity balance. The
RUD-OAG proposal removes approximately $980,000 from the ¢ juity component of total

capitalization for the test year.

The RUD-QAG argued that MP’s adjustment seeks to add common equity to its capital
structure which' does not exist. The expenses were incurred to achieve a cost savings
through the refinancing of preferred stock. Such cost savings, between rate cases, increase

46



i
|
|
i
!

'WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2224 of 2681

the profits for the Company .and add to its common 'cquny 1t is not clear that the preferred
stock call has 2 net effexct of sxtxut!ly n:dutmg common «quity and f reqmnng a correspondmg,
adustment.

d Lazge Mu

LM s witness, Mr. Baﬁmcomh&dﬁmmsmqmﬂedeqmtymnonstoohngh He
based this conclusion on an analysis of his group of comparable companies, and :
recommended that the Commission impute the average capital structure of the group to MP.
LPY suggested thar this is more reasonable than MP's actual structure, which MP has chosen
mﬁtmhg!ﬂydivuaﬁcdopam LPlsmd:hednmﬁedopemuonsarensk:erthan “

“P’sdamu:omm

\!r,Ba:ﬁmaulgmdthegmuporﬂanekcmcmhneswnbaValmLmSafctyRankof
3. and found an average projected 1994 commeon equity ratio of 43.74%. Further, he found
tha: the average projected 1994 common equity ratio for MP's group of A rated utilities, also

screened for a Value Line Safety Rank of 3, was 44.73%. 'LPI said these analyses support:

| &mm&@’smmuﬂmcwtwmm mghtedmthcommoncqmty

Rmuendﬂmnofthew

mmmmofdmcapmlmuremoposedbymeRUD-OAG He

‘rejected LPI™s proposal to reduce the equity ratio to 45% because, except for the adjustment

pmpnsuihvﬂseRUD-OAG,hefmnﬂﬂrranotobemasonablemmlmonshxp to the

' mmmngrmmsmdbylhebeparmm,RUD-OAG andtheCompany

hm&mﬂtmﬁymﬁmw s proposed 48.61% 1o 48.55%, hqsaldthat the cost
savings resuiting from the refinancing of the preferred stock, between rate cases, increase the
profits for the Company and 2dd © its common equity. The ALJ said that it is not clear that
the preferred stock call has a net effect of actually reducing common eqmty and requiring a
mnespoﬁng adjustment as clanned by Minnesota Power.

1 Conmmsmn F‘mdmgs and Conclus:ons

The Commission agrees with the ALJ that MP’s propcsed capital structure is the proper
stamng pomnt.

The Commission does not agree, however, with the adjustment to that proposal suggc:,ted by
theRUD—OAGandappmvcdbytheALJ '

MP’s reﬁnanmng of preferred stock in 1992 resuited in cost savings as preferrcd stock wnh a
lower dividend rate replaced preferred stock with a higher dividend rate. The refinancing

itself was not without cost, however. The cost was approximately $l fmlllon in call
premiums and isspance costs.

47



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2225 of 2681

"me@wmawmmm&mﬁm of reducing the
wmcfmeqnim unﬁlmiSMmeﬁthecomsavingswcnnotheshamholdm.

In this provecding, however, wemrecmﬂmndw:edcoﬂofmtmd stock rcsultmg
from the refinancing. Bemmwymmmvmgtfwbemﬁmﬂnyshouldalsobe

mvamn’bk&ﬂhem'

mmmm&ummm forw.oadjtmmccommon equity balance
by adding back these costs. TbeCnnmmadowthccapmlstmcmreproposcdby MP, .
wmwuwum mdthe&ms. S _

- Cadsaflmtunntbtnd?rdmls:oek

M?pmgmdm-mmsoﬂocgmmdehandpmfermd stock of?20%and703%,

respectively.  These figures were not dispuzed by any of the six parties who submxttcd rate of
remusnmv Thcywucmnmmdcdformebythcm ;

The Commission ﬁnth that the test-vear cost of long term debt is 7.20%, nd that the test-
vexr cost of preferred stock is 7. 03%. The Commission concludes that these figures should
Rmﬁm&mmmth:mvmﬂmofmmm in thxsproceedmg

D. Rm of Rm on Common quty (ROE)
_l. Legll gudeﬁncs for Commman Dtcmon-Makmg
In rmchmg a cacision on the appmpnaze cost of common eqmly, the €omm1ssxon, as an -
administrative agency, must act both within the scope of its enabling fegislation and the
sinchures of reviewing judicial bodies. Two United States Supreme Court cases prov1de
‘these general gmde!mes for Commission rate of return decisions:

~a The allowed rate of return skould be comparable to thdt generally being made
on investments and other business underiakings which are attended by

comresponding nsks and uncertainties;

b The return should be sufficient to enable the utility to maintain its ﬁnanczal
mxcgmy and

c The return should be sufficient to attract new capxta! fén reasonable terms.

' See Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co, v. P.S.C., 262 U.S. 679 (1923), and FPC
v, Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944).

No particular method or approach for detci'mining rate of return was mandated by those
cases, but the necessity of a fair and reasonable rate of return was clearly stated:

48



* WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2226 of 2681

Rates which are not sufficient to yield a reasonable return on the value of the
property used, at the time it is being used to render the service, are unjust,

_ unrezsonable and confiscatory, and their enforcement deprives the public

- utility company of its property in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment.

ﬂhﬁﬁsﬂ_ﬁm_m 262 U.S. at 690.
The &ﬁmm Snpn:me Coun hss also pmudcd somc Icgal gmdclmes for Commn:snon

gmmsmuwusum) tthourtsmd

Thn:smgleterm m:emnkmg basbecnustdtodcscnbcwhat lsrcally two
s parate functions: (1) the establishment of a rate of return, which is a quasi-
judicial function; and (2) the allocation of rates among classes of ut:hty
cmmers, wluch isa qum-lcglslauve functwn

...we DOW hold !hal !he estab[lsbmenl of a rate of rctum lnvolvee a factual
determination which the court will rcucw undf:r the substantial ev:dence -
standad_

302 N.W. 2daz9. -
lneoulmtmgnscvalmmnoftheComrmsswnsdccnsron,tthom'texp‘amcd s

“AmvmwmgommcannotmdhgenﬂypassjudgmentonthePSC’
dmmmlessukmwsthcfactmlhas;smdeﬂymgtthSC’ :

determination. Mcialdcfaencctotheagencvsexperﬂselsnotasubsmute
for an analysis which enables the court to understand the PSC’s ruling.
Henceforth, we deem it necessary that the PSC set forth factual support for its
conclusion. The PSC must state the facts it relies on with a reasonable degree
- of specificity to provide an adequate basis for judicial review. We do not
require great detail but too little will not suffic..

302 N.W.2d at 12
In order to provide the factual basis for its decision required by the Court, the Commission

will review the testimony of each of the parties on rate of return on common equity. The
Commission will also review the recommendations of the ALJ. Finally, the Commission

- will draw its conclusions from the parties’ tesumon} and determme the proper rate of return.

2. Summary of the Parties’ Positions

Return on equity recommendations ranged from 9.0% to 12.50%, as shown below:

| 12.50% 11.10% 10.85% l 10.50% l 9.0% I 11.10% ’
| 49 |



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2227 of 2681

Unlike the cost of debt or preferred stock, the cost ot‘eomm equity cannot be direcily
observed, but must be inferred.  The reason is that invesiors in common equity partake in the
residual, the remainder of revenues after expenses have been paid.  Investors purchase shares
of comumon stock expecting o receive 3 stream of future payments consisting of dividends
ansl (o) share price appreciation. Those expectations may prove to-bé wrong, but that is a
watter of itthe consequence w anyone trying to evaluate the cost of equity at any particular
time. Of more concern is the fact that the expectations cannot be observed. Although one
may observe the prices af which transactions occur, and the dividend rates prevmhng at the
mdhmﬂmtﬁemwmﬁyhcmmcd.

All parties to thasmemphyed (u least) admounted cash ﬂow (DCF) analysxs This

: miymmlom&wmﬁmnmmedhymvw'lmﬂnwshrcwewofmarket

data and information available to investors. The DCF formula includes two terms: the
vaﬂ(am!cﬁndmdsdivﬁcdb) thcpmeofthestock)andthecxpcctcdgrowth
rase.

Aupuﬁesmdﬂmhﬁmmisadﬁaﬁfmdcoﬁpany;ahdsaid it'wbuldbe
improper to simply determine the cost of equity for the consolidated organization and apply
that o MP"s electric operations, as the risk of MP-electric would differ from that of MP-
consolidated.  Instead, all agreed that it was necessary to estimate the cost of equity for MP’s
electric operations as if they were performed by a stand-alone company. It is, therefore,
wm&:mmhrmmxlccnnga group or groups of comparable Or comparison .

C*.)ﬂm

a. Mmmta Power

MP selected its group of comparison companies from electric and combination elcciric and
gas companies with a current Standard & Poor’s (S&P) bond rating of A+, A, or A-. It
dropped from this sct companies whose stock prices were not published, whose electric

~ operating revenue was less than 70% of total operating revenue, or whose total 1992
- operating revenues exceeded 51 billion. Finally, MP eliminated 3 companies, including MP,

for unusval circumstances not evident from the other screenings.

MP examined 3 spot dividend yields and the Value Line average dividend yields for 1991

~ and 1992. To account for growth during the year, MP multiplied the published yield figures
- by one plus the expected growth rate. Based primarily on a study by Merrill Lynch, MP

determined that a conservative estimate of common siock flotation costs would be 3%. MP
adjusted the yield figures for flotation costs by dividing the yield figures by one minus 3%.
MP obtained an adjusted yield range for its group of companies of 6.8% to 7.7%, and used a
yield of 7%. (At the time of its rebuttal testimony, MP looked again at yields, and said they
had risen to a range of 7.6% 1o 8% for its group.)

MP reviewed historical and projecied growth rates from published sources, excluded any that

- were zero or negative, and determined that investors expected growth at an annual rate of

4% for its comparison group of companies. The sum of a 7% dividend yield and a 4%
growth rate resulted in a cost of equity for the comparison group of 11.0%.

50



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2228 of 2681

MP said that the cost of equity for its corpasison group should 'notbeapplicd directly to -
MP-clectric, because MP's electric operations entailed greater risk for investors than the

compapies in the comparison group. Waﬁmcompmmgmuphadahigheravmge
S&P bond rating than the A- rating carried by MP. MP also said its electric opcratlonswcre

,mmm&iﬁmmmwmwmfwom
. WMWWA@M 'l'lusxsalong-tcrm”takeorpay contract,

in which MP is obligated for payments even if it buys no electricity. Had MP'
_MMMM&M%ﬁMﬂM&M equity, and
preferred stock in its capital structure.  Rating agencies view MP’s obhgauons under ~
* the contract as “debt-equivalent.” An adjustment to the retum on equity is necessary
0 counteract the lower equity rat:owhlchwouki result if the dcbt-equwalem

mmmﬁdsm

. Bdownungebmmessmkpmﬁ!c[i.e greater than average business risk]. S&P
has characterized MP as having a below average business positon due to its customer
nux.nhﬂm“oadnnkc-up,andwstomgmwthpmspccts. Industrial sales
accounted for 68% of electric sales and 64% of electric revenues in 1992. MP’s
mmmmmdmsa!esmhrgecusmmersmnmmajormdusmw,

“Psmdthcmkofﬁ:cSq!meBmtecommctalomwaswonh 100-200 basis points on the
retuun on equity. MP witness Dr. Morin estimated a risk adjustment for Square Butte of 120
basis points, 2nd 50 basis points for business risk. Wwdaconscrvanve nsk ad}ustment
fosbothmqmnskfadorsmu!dheﬁﬂbasxspomts :

MP also said its hlﬂnr}' of ,commllmg costs and mmmami:ng low rates should be rewarded
with a higher rate of return. It said the Commission couid do this by choosing a return at
the high end of the range of reasomableness. M? recommended that it be allowed a return
on common equity of 12.50%.

The primary criticism of MP"s analysis, leveled by all intervenors, was the adjustment for
rsk. ' | S '

b The Deparfment

The Department pcrformed a DCF analyms on two groups «-f comparison compames and
a!so on MP-Company.- _ ,

For its Electric Comparison Group (ECG), the Department started with companies in the
Compustat database with SIC Code = 4911 (electric), and with stocks publicly traded on one
of the stock exchanges. The Department then applied the following screens to the group:

51



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2229 of 2681

. S&P bord rating between AA- and BBB+
. MMMWMMMMmmmebem

. Stamdand deviation of price change \mhmomstandard deviation of the group
: average

WWMMamoremmﬁm

Foc its Combination Cempum Group (CCG), the De;:a.rtmcnt followed the same steps as
for the ECG, caly it started with SIC Code =~ 4931 (eombmanon electric and gas). It
removed ooe company, !ESlndmbcmnwascmatcdmamergerml%l Thnrteen

Wmm&emsmﬁ

mwmwmmmmm MP-Companybasedupon the
most recent available four weeks data (April 25, 1994 through May 27, 1994). Yields were
Mfmwmmmeymmdfornockmecoﬁsequalto S%Of
mm Themﬂnng(ﬁmdmdywddsmasfoﬁows:

CcCG I 1.1’9% S
W-Cmy‘lm g

T!nDcpuMmmedS—aﬂlO—ymrhlﬁmcalgrowthmtesmEammgsperShme 7
(EPS), Dividends per Share (DPS), and Book Value per Share (BPS), as well as 5- and-10- - .
mmmlgmmhm(ﬂrmmmlgmmhratemthemEnuonmuonmesmerealmed
rate of return).  The Department also reviewed projected 5-year growth rates for BPS, DPS,
'am!EPSasfmmdvaaluch,andEPSasforecastedbyZacks TheDepartment '
averaged the historical and projected growth rates, and Sald that it believed mvestors were

expecting the following growth rates:

ECC 355%
CCG 3.15%
MP-Company 3.45%

Summing the dividend vields and the growth rates, the Department found required rates of
return on equity ranging from 10.94% to 11.25% as follows:

ECC 11.12%
- CCG 10.94%
MP-Company 11.25%

The Department said that MP-Electric was certainly not riskier than MP*Company The

Department recommended that the Commission allow MP a rate of return on common equ:ty '
at the mldpomt of its range, t.e. 11.10%.

52



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2230 of 2681

e The wn-mc

The RUD-OAG hegm its analysis with the group of qmgle A bond-rated utilities 1dent1ﬁed

by MP. From this group, it climinated any company not having 2 Value Line safety rating
of 3 (MP’s Value Line safety ratmg) Fifteen comnpanies remoined. The RUD-OAG .
reviewed the equity ratio of this group, and found it had a lower equity ratio than MP. This
indicated, all other ﬁnngs equal, greater financial risk for the group than for MP. The RUD-

'OAG also reviewed its group for the beta statistic, and {ound that the average beta equalled

tha: of MP. The RUD-OAG concluded that its group closely matched MP’s overall
mvestmem risk and pmvndes a sotmd basxs for esnmatmg the Company S reqmred return on
equity. _ e S

The RUD-OAG calculated anaveragestockpnce fof each company in its group. The
monthly price used in the calculation was the average of the high and low prices for the

stock in the month, and the RUD-OAG used a 6-month period endmg in May, 1994. The

m..nu‘mmd dmdend was then calculated, and dmded by the average stock pnce The

| divxdends. The ad]ns:ed dmdend yxeld was 'I 0%

- The RUD-OAG mmmed the gxowth m retamed earmngs for 1ts companson group ThlS

gmowth is made up of both ‘internal growth (the retenuon ratio txmes “the realized rate'of -
returnj and external growth (growth througly issuance of shares). Internal growth rates
ranged from 2.2% to 4%, and the RUD-OAG concluded that 3. 0% was reasonable.
Although an external growth analysns showed a growth rate of 0.3%, the RUD-OAG used
0.3% to account for uncertainty over future stock issuances. - Therefore, the expected growth
rate was 3.5%. The RUD-OAG said that MP’s growti: rate estimate of 4% should form an
upper bound to mvestor-expected growth, so it used a growth rate range of 3.5% to 4%.

The "barebones"” DCF result of the RUD OAG was, therefore, 10.5% to 11 0% The RUD-
OAG recommended that 0.1% be added to these rates to account for flotation costs of stock

“issuances. The DCF range after this adjustment was 10.6% to 11.1%, and the RUD- OAG

recommended using the tmdpomt of the range, 10.85% as the cost of equity for MP.

- The RUD-OAG recommended agamst making a risk adjustment. It said that the DCF

analysis fully rerlects any Square Butte risk. and neither MP’s business risk nor its good
performance justify an upward adjustment to the DCF-determined fair rate of return.

d. LPI

~ LPI started its analysis with the group selected by MP. It eliminated the screen for

companies with less than $1 billion in total revenues, and added a screen for Value Line
safety rank of 3. It also changed the screen for percentage of electric to total revenues from
70% to 80%. There were nine companies selected after this process, and LPI eliminated two
of them, Puge: Sound Power and L:ght and Sierra Pacific Resources, because of recent or
anticipated dividend cuts. : :



WPD-6
Cited Documents -
Page 2231 of 2681

LPt m:cwuﬁdi“dmdyie&h ﬁ:rlhemmmpmson emnpanies over 6- 3+ and l—month
periods ending March, 1994, and concluded that because yield requirements had risen over
thewmd.lhek-mﬁhmﬂi.?%ﬁ.sbwldbem*d. Thisymldvalucwasadjusted upward
mm!‘mm&ddmdmdgmmhmﬂnfmym '

LP1 reviewed analysts’ forecasts from Value Line and Institutional Brokcrs Estimate Service |
(IBES), as weil as a Sustaing ‘j‘iGmwth(mermlgzomhm)cakuhﬁontodaemﬁnethc
ed by investors. LPI determines  that an average of the Value Line and
mmmwmmmlyupmgmhmmofmmw -

mmm:mmﬂmandamkadjmm LPI
momm&dmmmarmﬁfummoneqmtyoﬂo.sm :

e LLPG

LLPG’s comparison group included all companies in the Value Line Electric Utility Industry,
except those with stock traded on neither the New York Stock Exchange or the American
SmckExchng:.orﬂnslhahaddeumedoromﬂedawmmonstockdmdmdmthc
cm&ocpmrfmrqmm MmSScompam&smlhnsgroup LLPGalsoapphed
mh:&ﬁogytothmesﬂ:sﬁsofthlsgmup : e

- CompameswnhaValnchesafdymnngof?“" 31 compames B
- Conqm:eswﬂhanS&Pstockmtmgof‘A—.-zscompmues. '
- CompameswﬂhanS&Pbondratmgof”A- -—IScompmnes.

' LLPGmpmedlhchwdcndyle!dbyaveragmgtheh:ghandlowstockpnces overthe
period January through March, 1994, and dividing the result into the most recent quarterly
dindemi,mralrmd,mldad]uaedfore)q)ectcdgmwthdunngfneyear

LLPG used three growth measures:

- Value Line dividend gmwth projection-

= . 1993 Sustainable Growth Calculation - | o
. Sustainable: Growth based on Value Line projections on retention and return on equity

LLPG"s DCF resuits ranged from 8.1% t0 9.6%. LLPG recommended using a return of
9.0%.

LLPG recommended against using either a flotation cost adjustment or a risk adjﬁstment.
£ Seniors

* - The Ser‘ors began with the 95 electric utilities in Value Line. The Seniors first eliminated
these with less than 96% of total revenues coming from electric utility operations. Next,

54



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2232 of 2681

firms were elimingted ﬁxwhkhwiugih!mdimémmmmhmcwmbmtmns
are ot available.  Finally, km&dkwmtmmwmmhswtmhemscm
sthmm mwmﬁnhﬁ‘*sm

mmm&mmmﬁ&vumdummdwvumLineandlhc
March 15, 1954 stock price quote. Thedi\mkndsmeaﬁjumd forgrowthmbothn
Muﬂmwmm&i

mmwvm mmm prqecmand IBES progectcd cammgs
th

mmmmmoﬂyawmmdmummecmofeqmty
The Seniors also used a Risk Positioning (or Risk Premium) method and the Capital Asset

Pricing Model (CAPM) to estimate the cost of equity. 'EheScmorsapphedaﬂotanon cost
‘meﬂdﬂmm&cmn&kaﬁm

'mmwm&mdmmwmmwwdmg twice the DCF
M&MWMMIMCAPMMMMmgby four The Semors
MMW&MH m%asth:coﬁofeqmty y . .

mmmmm&mamm@eqmyonom% Inmakmgthxs-
'meaﬁ@mdthencmmamlmmﬁmhedxdmtmakean

s Coumn F‘mdmgs and Concilmons |
TthmnobmmMmthomcxccpﬁon, alltheanalyses ofthe cost. ofequ:ty for

comparison groups lie within 60 basis po’nts of each other. OnlytthLPGanalysns at
907, bies outside of the range of 10.50% to 11.10%. :

~ The Commission finds the LLPG analysis is flawed and should not be used here. The large
number of companies used covers far too wide a range of risk to allow a meaningful
comparison to the cost of equity for the electric operations of MP. Among the companies
chosen to compare to MP, the LLPG has incloded some with required returns, under its -
analysis, as low as 0.7% and as high as 21.4%. Although the outliers are averaged, a simple
arithmetic manipulation is not a sufficient replacement for an informed and careful estimate
of mvestor expectations.

Within the remaining set of recommendations, there is good reason to look at the higher end.
of the range. Two parties - the Department and the Seniors - ‘each recommended 11.10%.
The RUD-OAG recommendation of 10.85% is a midpoint, with the hngh end of the
reasonable range equal to 11.10%. MP’s finding for its comparison group was i1.0%.

Lh '
h



WPD-6
Cited Documents

¢Durisg rebustal, MP upch&d its yiclt figures for its comparable group. Using (K& Gpdgiéd™
vields and the original growth rates gives a range of returns between 11.60% and 12.0%.)
And 1P« 10.50% recommendation was based upon a yicld incorporating a six-month period
endiog in March, 1994, Usiog the same growth rates with a six-month dividend yield ending
in May, EMMl&mﬁtmmmnO&i |

The Cemmmmmmmeé\u that theDepanmentsamlys:s is well reasoned and the
most compeehensive assessment and investigation of the cost of equlty for a comparison

- group of companies. ' Unlike the ALJ, the Commission finds that an issuance cost adjustmcnt
a&vocs:rtf by the Dtpmtment (md th:ee o!' the other fi ve pames) is appropﬂate

Emmmfhmmuemamﬂyformemymswhmthecompany is issuing
-oommen stock. They represent the difference between what the investors paid and the
Wmmddmmgpubhcoﬂ'mmd,bemxﬁmmmmfxed life, as there is with
aboud.c&cymmtbemvemlthmghamnadjmm :

T&Cmmmdududmthcmmad;mtpmposedby the Department is

wm.mddmtbemofeqtmy foragoupofcompansoncompamesshouldbc
-fomdcm!to Il lﬂ'f-.

TbcCommﬁﬂsdmmoﬁhecompmmngmupsadeqmlymmesemsmenskﬂmt
wkwbmmmmaamﬂdmdmccompany e

Ahbough the m\mslmrcargmdthatmeDCF mcthodcapnm the overall investment

- risk of MP-electric, their risk screens consider primarily the risk of MP-consohdated ‘Bond
rating, Value Line safety renk, beta and standard deviation: ofpnce change, for example, -
reflect the overall investment risk in MP-comohdated and are not avmlable for MP-electric,

Further, MP-consolidated, ahhough it has relatively small investments in risky industries
such as paper making, is marked by diversification, wh:ch tends to reduce overall risk, and

by a very larpe holding of liquid investments.

The Commission finds that MP-electric is subject to very substantial additional risk due to its
business position. In particular, the following characteristics increase its risk relative to any
company in any of the comparison groups:

. Cencentration of industrial sales. Sixty-four percent of MP’s electric revenues n
1992 came from industrial sales. This is at least ten percentage points above the
nearest U.S. wnility, and is approximately twenty percentage points above Interstate
Power. Interstate is the only utility common to comparison groups chosen by all

~ intervenors.
. Concentration of indusirial customers in just two industries, paper making and
taconite operations. Both industries are subject to world-wide competition.
. Concentration of industrial sales to a few extremely latrze customers. One need cnly

review the record of this case to see the effect of either the loss of one of these
customers (uitimately precipitating the filing of this rate request) or of the return to
business of that customer (bringing about the National Settlement).

56



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2234 of 2681

In turn, these characteristics make MP pomcularly vulnerable to loss of customers in the _
event that retail wheeling of electricity becomes a reality. 1t is clear from the récord of this

case that retail wheeling is increasingly a toplc ‘of discussion and even action both at the
federal and state levels.

' _'!'lv: intervenocs argued that any company m a comparison group can be l‘ound to have some
unique risk characteristic which makes it different from the group, but that is no reason to
' adpmtheoqmtvremfmmd reasonable l‘orthegroup - .

In most smmnons, !he Commmon ‘concurs wnh that assessment ‘Here, however, the ,
Commission is persuaded that not only is the business Pposition risk facmg MP is unique, but

- also it is significant enough that a risk adjustment to the return on -equity is necessary MP’s
business position risk is of a different magmtudc than the risks the intervenors suggested

- might be faced by comparison companies: regulatory chmate, plant construcnon, even
nuclear operanons. o L

Thc Commission eoncludes that a risk adjustment to the rate of return on equity is
appropriate. MP witness Dr. Morin estimated that 50 basis points would be a conservative
indication of the risk differential between the comparison groups and MP-electric due to MP-
electric’s business position. ' The Commission concurs. - The Comnussmn concludes that MP
ought!obeallowodaremmoneqmtyofHGO% ' 3

E. Ovml!RateofRetum.'.

Based upon the Comlmssxon s ﬁndmgs and concluswns on return on equity, cost of debt and
preferred stock, and capital structure herein, the Commission finds the overall rate of return .
for MP in the test year to be 9.33%, calculated as follows '

'Long term debt . 45.84% 7.20% | 3.30%
Preferred stock 5.55% 7.03% 039% |
Common Equity - 48.61% 11.60% | s64% |

Total . 100.00% | 9.33% |

XV. RATE DESIGN

A.  Class Cost of Service Study

The issue before the Commission is which class cost of service study (CCOSS) provides the
best cost information for guidance in determining appropriate class revenue allocation.

57



WPD-6
Cited Documents
Page 2235 of 2681

The Company’s embedded class cost of service study is a varian: of the average and cxcess
demand method, using a capital substitution, or CAPSUB, model to classify power supply
production costs as capacity-related and energy-related. - Another component of the
Company's study is the average and excess demand/probability of deficiency, or A&E/POD,

- model for determining how capacity-related and energy-related fixed coste. transmission-

related costs,' and cnergy costs are allocated to costing penods and subsequently to classes.

The Dcpartment s embcdded class cost of service study method is similar to that of the
Company’s in many respects. The most significant difference between the two studies is the

' Depanment s use of the stratification method for classifying power supply production costs

as demand- and energy-related. The two studies also differ with respect to the separation of
compeunve-ral: customers and Large Power interruptible customers into separate classes, as
well as the appropriate allocation of conservation costs. :

The Department recommended that the Company mod:fy its cost study in its ncxt rate case
in the following two ways: (1) by providing a description of how the Company performs its
minimum distribution study, including discussions of how the minimum system is
detr:mlmcd and of whether the demand allocation factors should be adjusted to recognize the
minimum load-carrying capacity of the minimum-size system; and, (2) by using Company-
specific numbers in estimating its probablhty of defic1cncy The Company subsequently
agreed to th& two changes. : . _

The RUD-OAG and the Seniors argued that cost studles requu'e subjectlve ]udgments which
result in arpitrary allocations. Because of the inherent weaknesses of cost studies, the RUD-
OAG and the Seniors recormmended that the Comrmssxon not base its rate desxgn decisions
solely on the results of the cost studles ' :

The LPI recommendcd that the Commxssmn adopt the Company’s cost study because it has
been approved in previous rate cases. The LPI indicated that its prime concern is that both
cost study methodologies show a substantial subsidy to the residential class. The LPI argued
that until the Commission approves a rate design which moves the residential class closer to
the cost of service, there is little benefit to be achieved in fine-tuning either of the cost of
service methodologies.

The ALJ found that the Company’s A&E/POD fnethodology provides the best information

~ for allocating capacity- and energy-related fixed costs, transmission-related costs and variable

(energy) costs. The ALJ found it appropriate for the Commission to adopt the Company’s
cost study methodology as was done in the MP’s last general rate case.

The ALJ adopted the Departme_nt s recommendations to separate co,mpemive rate and Large
Power Interruptible customers as separate classes in the cost study, and to allocate
conservation costs based on capacity and energy savings.

The Commission finds the Department’s modifications, as agreed to by the Company,
reasonable and appropriate. The Commission will require the Company to modify its cost
study (to be filed in the its next rate case) to include information on a minimum distribution
sysiemn and the use of Company specific numbers in estimating the probability of deficiency.

58





